credit allowances are undertaken to manage credit risk. Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of
future rolling cash flow forecasts.

Interest rate risk(b)
The following table sets out the carrying amount of the financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk:

CONSOLIDATED PARENT

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $
FINANCIAL ASSETS
Interest Bearing
Cash at bank 60,587 1,381,335 60,587 1,324,451

Non-Interest Bearing
Cash at bank 53,540 211,505 7,451 4,365
Trade Receivables 31,707 47,941 31,707 47,941

145,834 1,640,781 99,745 1,376,757

Weighted average interest rate 0.85% 2.52% 1.42% 2.99%

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Interest Bearing
Convertible Loan 800,000 - 800,000 -

Non-Interest Bearing
Trade and other payables 688,713 799,863 248,909 150,622
Directors' Loans 300,000 - 300,000 -

1,788,713 799,863 1,348,909 150,622

Weighted average interest rate 4.47% - 5.93% -

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets held at balance date, following a
movement of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Post-tax gain/(loss)/equity
increase/(decrease)

Post-tax gain/(loss)/equity
increase/(decrease)

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

+1% (100 basis points) 96 13,813 96 13,245
-1% (100 basis points) (96) (13,813) (96) (13,245)

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements

66

Gippsland Limited Annual Report 2009

28	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS cont’d

Net Fair values(c)
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group’s financial
instruments recognised in the financial statements

Carrying Amount Fair Value

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

CONSOLIDATED
Financial Assets

Cash 114,127 1,592,840 114,127 1,592,840
Trade and other receivables - current 31,707 47,941 31,707 47,941

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 688,713 799,863 688,713 799,863

[…]

nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements

68

Gippsland Limited Annual Report 2009

28	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS cont’d

At 30 June 2009, the Group had the following exposure to foreign currency that are not designated in cash flow
hedges:

CONSOLIDATED PARENT

2009 2008 2009 2008

Financial Assets
US$
Cash and cash equivalents 17,468 229,733 - -
EGP
Cash and cash equivalents 28,621 34,291 - -
GBP
Cash and cash equivalents 526 1,120,056 526 1,120,056

46,615 1,384,080 526 1,120,056

Financial Liabilities
US$
Trade and other payables 46,952 55,645 9,940 -
EGP
Trade and other payables 378,674 6,375 - -
Euro
Trade and other payables 6,344 57,528 - -
GBP
Trade and other payables 24,776 118,860 12,460 41,145

456,746 238,408 22,400 41,145
Net exposure (410,131) 1,145,672 (21,874) 1,078,911

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

At 30 June 2009, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

Post Tax Loss (Higher)/Lower Equity Higher/(Lower)

2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Consolidated
AUD/EGP +10% 2,652 561,219 (1,246,262) (1,650,637)
AUD/EGP -10% (3,241) (685,934) 1,523,209 2,017,445
Parent
AUD/EGP +10% - - - -
AUD/EGP -10% - - - -

Foreign exchange rates used during the period were as follows:

2009 2008

AUD:EGP AUD:EGP

Rate as at 30 June 4.53500 5.22614
Average Rate for year ended 30 June 4.16169 5.01370

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements

69

Gippsland Limited Annual Report 2009

Capital management policy(g)
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.

Neither the Company nor any of its controlled entities are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Management monitors capital through the gearing ratio (net debt/total capital).  The gearing ratios based on